Available-for-sale assets 3,075 (3) 1,290 (27) (65) 4,270

Held-for-trading assets - - - - - -

Assets designated at fair value through

profit or loss
329 - - - 1,602 1,931

Investment property 95 (2) - (1) - 92

Loans and receivables 79 (9) - - - 70

Derivative instruments 11 (26) - - 82 67

Investments in equity-consolidated

companies
108 - - - - 108

Other  122 (286) - - - (164)

TOTAL 4,051 (326) 1,290 (28) 1,619 6,606

6.3 Information to be provided about the overlay approach

EXPLANATION OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT RECLASSIFIED BETWEEN PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR

THE DESIGNATED FINANCIAL ASSETS

(in € million) 30/06/2018

Equity instruments 18,626

Debt instruments not fullfilling SPPI criteria 17,903

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS DESIGNATED TO THE OVERLAY APPROACH 36,529

EXPLANATION OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT RECLASSIFIED BETWEEN PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR DESIGNATED FINANCIAL ASSETS

 30/06/2018

(in € million)

Amount reported for the

designated financial

assets applying IFRS 9

Amount that would have been

reported for the designated financial

assets applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified in other

comprehensive income applying

the overlay approach

Investment income 542 541 (1)

Investment expenses (5) (4) 1

Gains (losses) on disposals of investments net of

impairment and amortisation reversals
19 187 168

Change in fair value of investments at fair value through

profit or loss
(259) - 259

Change in impairment on investments - (63) (63)

Investment income after expenses 297 661 364

Claims paid   (296)

Operating income   68

Income tax charge   9

Net income Group share   77

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

68 CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.  Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2018

EFFECT OF THE RECLASSIFICATION ON THE NET INCOME

 30/06/2018

(in € million)

Amount before

reclassification

Amount reclassified in gains or losses

directly accounted in other comprehensive

income in the frame of the overlay

approach

Amount after

reclassification

Investment income 3,977 (1) 3,976

Investment expenses (191) 1 (190)

Gains (losses) on disposals of investments net of impairment

and amortisation reversals
35 168 202

Change in fair value of investments at fair value through

profit or loss
(1,047) 259 (788)

Change in impairment on investments 7 (63) (55)

Investments income after expenses (effect on the financial

result)
2,782 364 3,145

Claims paid (effect of the profit-sharing) (16,428) (296) (16,724)

Operating income 979 68 1,047

Income tax change (effect on current and deferred tax) (199) 9 (191)

Net income Group share 464 77 540

INFORMATIONS IN CASE OF CHANGE DESIGNATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS APPLYING THE OVERLAY APPROACH

(in € million) 30/06/2018

Newly designated financial assets (newly held assets for insurance contract activity) 3,556

Amount reclassified between profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the reporting period (13)

6.4 Claims expense

 30/06/2018

(in € million)

Life insurance

contracts

Financial

contracts

related to IFRS 4

Total life

insurance

Non-life

insurance

contracts Total

Claims expense (4,626) (5,260) (9,886) (1,571) (11,457)

Change in insurance provisions (5,508) 1,194 (4,314) (232) (4,546)

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (785) (515) (1,300) - (1,300)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing 704 - 704 - 704

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities 1 (1) - - -

Change in other technical reserves (39) - (39) (86) (125)

CLAIMS EXPENSE (10,253) (4,582) (14,835) (1,889) (16,724)

The change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing is not broken down between life insurance contracts and financial contracts

related to IFRS 4.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.   Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2018  69

 30/06/2017

(in € million)

Life insurance

contracts

Financial

contracts

related to IFRS 4

Total life

insurance

Non-life

insurance

contracts Total

Claims expense (4,518) (5,897) (10,415) (1,421) (11,836)

Change in insurance provisions (7,409) 2,194 (5,215) (267) (5,482)

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (1,080) (788) (1,868) - (1,868)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing - - (184) - (184)

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities - 1 1 - 1

Change in other technical reserves 16 - 16 (55) (39)

CLAIMS EXPENSE (12,991) (4,490) (17,665) (1,743) (19,408)

The change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing is not broken down between life insurance contracts and financial contracts

related to IFRS 4.

6.5 Tax charge

6.5.1 BREAKDOWN OF TOTAL TAX EXPENSE BETWEEN CURRENT AND DEFERRED TAX

(in € million) 30/06/2018 30/06/2017

Current tax charge (236) (77)

Deferred tax charge 37 (108)

Reclassification of current tax charge (income) related to overlay approach 8 -

TOTAL TAX CHARGE (191) (184)

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

70 CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.  Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2018